Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If your deproprise text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

No. 347, S.]

CHAPTER 249

[Published June 10, 1953.

AN ACT to amend 36.16 (1) (a) and 37.11 (8) of the statutes, relating to nonresident tuition at the university and state colleges.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 36.16 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

36.16 (1) (a) Any adult student who shall have been a resident of the state for one year next preceding his first admission to the university, or any minor student whose parents have been bona fide residents of the state for one year next preceding the beginning of any semester for which such student enters the university, or any minor student, whose natural parents are divorced or legally separated, and who has resided continuously for the preceding year with either his mother or father, provided that such mother or father has been a bona fide resident of the state for one year next preceding the beginning of any semester for which such student enters the university, or any minor student who is an orphan who has resided continuously for the preceding year with a grandparent or a legally appointed guardian, provided that such grandparent or guardian has been a bona fide resident of the state for one year next preceding the beginning of any semester for which such student enters the university, or any minor student who is under guardianship in this state pursuant to chs. 48 or 319, provided that the parental rights of the parents of such minor have been judicially terminated, and provided that, if the guardian of such minor is an individual, such individual has been a bona fide resident of the state for one year next preceding the beginning of any semester for which such student enters the university, shall, while he continues a resident of the state, be entitled to exemption from fees for nonresident tuition, but not from tuition, incidental or other fees in the university.

SECTION 2. 37.11 (8) of the statutes is amended to read:

37.11 (8) To require any applicant for admission, who shall not have been exempted by any of the provisions of this section, to pay or to secure to be paid such fees for tuition as the board may deem proper and reasonable. The board may also charge any student laboratory fees, book rents, fees for special departments or any incidental fee covering all such special costs. Any adult student who shall have been a resident of the state for one year next preceding his first admission to the state college, or any minor student whose parents have been bona fide residents of this state for one year *** * next preceding the beginning of any semester for which such student enters the state college, or any minor student, whose natural parents are divorced or legally separated, and who has resided continuously for the preceding year with either his mother or father, provided that such mother or father has been a bona fide resident of the state for one year next preceding the beginning of any semester for which such student enters the state college, or any minor student who is an orphan who has resided continuously for the preceding year with a grandparent or a legally appointed guardian, provided that such grandparent or guardian has been a bona fide resident of the state for one year next preceding the beginning of any semester for which such student enters the state college, or any minor student who is under guardianship in this state pursuant to chs. 48 or 319, provided that the parental rights of the parents of such minor have been judicially terminated, and provided that, if the guardian of such minor is an individual, such individual has been a bona fide resident of the state for one year next preceding the beginning of any semester for which such

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not se@24ext of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

student enters the state college, shall, while he continues a resident of the state, be entitled to exception from fees for nonresident tuition, but not from incidental fees in the state colleges except that the board may admit nonresidents to summer schools on the same basis as residents. So far as applicable the provisions of s. 6.51 shall be used in determining such residence.

Approved June 3, 1953.